
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

The Crofts,  
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 4th April, 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Commercial Waste Collection : Price Review 2011/12 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
4. Review and Refresh of the RMBC Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Procedures 

(Pages 7 - 39) 
  

 
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information likely to reveal the identify of an individual). 

 
6. Introductory Tenancy Review Panel (Pages 40 - 44) 
  

 

 



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 

Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 4th April, 2011 

3.  Title: Commercial Waste Collection:  Price Review 2011/12 
 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
 This report outlines the proposed charges for the collection and disposal of 

commercial waste with effect from 1st April 2011.  The charges enable the 
council to achieve the income target set for the 2011/12 budget.  

 
      

 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOOD IS  
            REQUESTED TO APPROVE: 
 

A). THE PROPOSED CHARGES FOR IMPLEMENTATION FROM 1ST 
APRIL 2011.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Consideration has to be given to recovering our actual costs of operating the 

service whilst continuing to provide as wide a range of services as possible to 
meet customer requirements and comply with the duty imposed upon the 
Council by legislation. 

 
7.2 It is proposed to increase the scale of charges for Commercial Waste 

Collection by 4% overall (as shown in Appendix 1).  This increase 
accommodates cost of living rises and incorporates the additional waste 
disposal costs resulting from the Government’s further £8 per tonne on 
Landfill Tax, with effect from 1st. April 2011.  

 
7.3 Each year a minority of customers fail to pay their accounts on time. This can 

lead to suspension of collections and eventually termination of the service 
agreement. At this stage the customer sometimes pays their bill and requests 
the agreement be reinstated; this incurs the Council with extra costs through 
additional administrative time and bin collection and delivery charges. To 
reinstate previously terminated agreements (for non payment) it is proposed 
that the following fees are charged: 

 
£42.00 for agreements up to 360 litre wheeled bins (previously £37.00) 
£93.00 for agreements above 360 litre wheeled bins (previously £88.00) 
 
The customer will have to pay this reinstatement fee and any outstanding debt 
in full before the agreement is restarted, and the service resumed. 
 

7.4 It is proposed that the prices charged for the collection of waste from 
charities is increased by this be as above an increase of 4% in line with 
RPI. The proposed revised scale of charges for the collection of waste from 
charities is shown in Appendix 2. These charges are in accordance with the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 1992 which allow the Council to raise a charge 
for the collection of charity waste but not for its disposal. The present and 
proposed charges do not take into consideration recent consultation on the 
Controlled Waste Regulations which
[...]
 market with 

competition from private sector companies. 
 
11.2 APPENDIX 1 – Proposed Scale of Charges for Commercial Waste Collection 

–2011/12 
 
11.3 APPENDIX 2 – Proposed Scale of Charges for Charitable Waste Collection – 

2011/12 
 
11.4 APPENDIX 3 – Commercial Waste Collection Service – Benchmarking 

information. 
 
 
Contact Name: Belinda Travis, Waste Collection Manager, Telephone Ext. 3049,  
                           E-mail: belinda.travis@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 3



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Environment and Development Services

Waste Management

COMMERCIAL WASTE COLLECTION 

PROPOSED SCALE OF CHARGES WITH EFFECT FROM 1ST APRIL 2011

Proposed Previous Total % Change

Commercial Container Total Annual Annual Charge

Waste Collection Size Charge including Hire

Contract Type (Litres) Collection Point Including Hire & VAT

*** small bin or 90 Premise/Bin Store £215.52 £207.23 4.00%

***  sack equiv. 90 @Bulk site Premise/Bin Store £127.11 £122.22 4.00%

240A 240 First Bin Kerbside £317.67 £305.45 4.00%

240A 240 Additional Bin Kerbside £213.18 £204.98 4.00%

240B 240 First Bin Premise/Bin Store £365.24 £351.19 4.00%

240B 240 Additional Bin Premise/Bin Store £260.86 £250.83 4.00%

360A 360 First Bin Kerbside £376.71 £362.22 4.00%

360A 360 Additional Bin Kerbside £272.12 £261.65 4.00%

360B 360 First Bin Premise/Bin Store £424.04 £407.73 4.00%

360B 360 Additional Bin Premise/Bin Store £319.85 £307.55 4.00%

660 660 First Bin Premise/Bin Store £830.16 £798.23 4.00%

or kerbside

660 660 Additional Bin Premise/Bin Store £725.94 £698.02 4.00%

or kerbside

1100 1100 First Bin Premise/Bin Store £945.43 £909.07 4.00%

1100 1100 Additional Bin Premise/Bin Store £841.84 £809.46 4.00%

*** Denotes container provided by the customer

Any larger quantities of Commercial Waste will be charged per LOAD

Reinstatement Fees will apply for Agreements resumed after cancellation for non payment.

Commercial Waste accounts are payable in advance, following receipt of an invoice.

P
a
g
e
 4



Appendix 2
ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Environment and Development Services

Waste Management

CHARITABLE WASTE COLLECTION 

PROPOSED SCALE OF CHARGES WITH EFFECT FROM 1ST APRIL 2011

Charge Previous Total

Commercial Container including Hire Annual Charge % Change 

Waste Collection Size including Hire

Contract Type (Litres) Collection Point & VAT

*** small bin or 90 Premise/Bin Store £150.37 £144.59 4.00%

***  sack equiv. 90 @Bulk site Premise/Bin Store £69.43 £66.76 4.00%

240A 240 First Bin Kerbside £160.12 £153.96 4.00%

240A 240 Additional Bin Kerbside £64.47 £61.99 4.00%

240B 240 First Bin Premise/Bin Store £203.67 £195.83 4.00%

240B 240 Additional Bin Premise/Bin Store £108.13 £103.97 4.00%

360A 360 First Bin Kerbside £177.31 £170.49 4.00%

360A 360 Additional Bin Kerbside £81.57 £78.43 4.00%

360B 360 First Bin Premise/Bin Store £220.62 £212.13 4.00%

360B 360 Additional Bin Premise/Bin Store £125.27 £120.45 4.00%

660 660 First Bin Premise/Bin Store £461.70 £443.94 4.00%

or kerbside

660 660 Additional Bin Premise/Bin Store £366.31 £352.22 4.00%

or kerbside

1100 1100 First Bin Premise/Bin Store £463.36 £445.54 4.00%

1100 1100 Additional Bin Premise/Bin Store £368.56 £354.38 4.00%

*** Denotes container provided by the customer

Any larger quantities of Charitable Waste will be charged per LOAD

Reinstatement Fees will apply for Agreements resumed after cancellation for non payment.

Charitable Waste accounts are payable in advance, following receipt of an invoice.

P
a
g
e
 5



Appendix 3 
 
ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
 
COMMERCIAL WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE – BENCHMARKING 
 
 
 
Please find detailed below details of the prices levied by other South and West Yorkshire 
Council’s for the collection and disposal of Commercial Waste from 240 litre and 1100 litre 
containers. All prices are quoted at the 2010/11 level unless highlighted to allow direct 
comparison.  
 

AUTHORITY 240 litre (per 
annum) 

1100 litre (per 
annum) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
(2010/11 price) 

£180.18 £685.97 

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
(First Bin)(2011/12 price) 

£317.67 £945.43 

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
(Additional Bin at same location) (2011/12 
price) 

 
£213.18 

 
£841.84 

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
(2010/11 price) 

£137.24 £441.12 

Ashfield District Council (2011/12) £301.08 £964.60 

Amber Valley Borough Council (2010/11) £268.08 £699.82 

Chesterfield (2010/11price) £224.10 £629.40 

Private Sector Collection 
(within Rotherham) 

£475.80 £865.80 

 

Page 6



 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 4th April, 2011 

3.  Title:  
Review and Refresh of the RMBC Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy & Procedures 
 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
 
5.   Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the adoption of the refreshed statutorily 
required Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) Policy and associated Summary of the ASB Policy 
and Procedures.  This review takes into consideration recent changes in government 
thinking and recognises that this may influence future policy development but captures 
existing development in policy since the last review. 
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 

That the refreshed Anti Social Behaviour Policy and required Summary of 
Policy and Procedures be approved pending release of further direction from 
the Government.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 
All local housing authorities (Council function) are required to have in place and 
published a policy and procedure for dealing with occurrences of anti social behaviour.  
This duty was introduced by Section 12 of The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 and 
accordingly in Rotherham a policy and related procedures has been adopted by the 
Council since December 2004, with an update being made in 2008.  The policy and 
procedures must be kept under review in order to ensure that changes in legislation and 
working practices are current.    
 
This current refresh was an action in this years Neighbourhood and Adult Services 
Service Plan and the outcome documents are attached in Appendix 1 and 2. 
 
7.1. Changes to Policy 
 
Although there are small “cosmetic” changes to the policy (eg job titles), more significant 
changes are documented below.  These changes have been made to reflect the shift in 
focus in how we deal with victims across all the different strands of ASB. The document 
has been broken into 15 sections rather than the previous 11. This makes it easier to 
locate information and easier to read.     
 

• Section 2. This now states a clear commitment to tackling ASB in line with other 
area’s policies. 

 

• Section 4. Whilst the definition of ASB remains the same a list of examples of the 
different types of ASB has been added. 

 

• Section 5. A brief explanation of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act has 
been added as well as Safeguarding and the Domestic Violence crime and Victims 
Act 2004 

 

• Section 6. The Policy Objectives and Standards have been strengthened with 
detailed and current information about the Respect Standard for Housing 
Management Performance Improvement toolkit for landlords.  This gives an 
explanation of the service a customer can expect and identifies the six core 
commitments which drive service delivery for our communities.  

 

• Section 7.  Supporting and Caring for Victims and Witnesses of ASB is a new 
section.  This now identifies who provides the support, from providing evidence at 
court to the practical help which can be given. 

 

• Section 8.1.  This section has been re-written to include current preventative 
measures including the Family Intervention Project and Reparation and 
Community Payback. 

 

• Section 8.2.  This is the area that has been most developed to reflect current 
changes in policy and practice.  It contains more updated information about the 
work of the partners involved in Safer Neighbourhood team working to address 
ASB.   This has been written in conjunction with the Community Protection 
Manager and the 2010 Operations Manager.  The role of the Community 
Protection Unit and the new legislative powers that are at its disposal working 
alongside SYP are detailed.  These include new closure orders, ‘Crack House’ 

Page 8



 

closure orders and Dispersal Orders. The focus of 2010 Housing Champions 
involvement in dealing with ASB and their links to other agencies has been 
clarified in this section.  

 

• Section 10. This has been re-written in conjunction with the Hate Crime Officer. A 
new section has been developed ‘Hate Incidents’ which encompasses the 
previous Racial incidents and explains more clearly the policy and the way that 
hate crimes of all types are dealt with. 

 
• Section 11. This section has been re-written to reflect the understanding of the 

wide range of abuse that comes under the new accepted definition of  ‘Domestic 
Abuse’ and the way that abuse must  be dealt with.  It explains how the council fits 
into the larger remit of MARAC for high risk victims. 

 

The changes to the ASB Summary of Policy and Procedures reflects the changes 
detailed above. 
 

8.  Finance 
 
Delivery will be sustained by existing funding from both the Council’s General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
This is a statutory requirement.  If we do not accept this as an interim measure, 
customers will not be aware of the developments since the last publication.  
 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The ASB policy and procedures impact on all agendas around the SAFE theme, and 
including the role of social landlord, and takes into consideration issues that impact on all 
members of the community.   
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 

Both papers were refreshed in consultation with 2010 Rotherham Ltd, Community 
Protection,  Domestic Violence Co-ordinator, and the Community Cohesion officer.  

An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and informed the review. 

 

Contact Officer Lesley Cooper, Community Safety Officer 01709 334561 

   Lesley.cooper@rotherham.gov.uk  

 

Page 9



 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RRootthheerrhhaamm  MMeettrrooppoolliittaann  BBoorroouugghh  

CCoouunncciill  

  

AAnnttii--SSoocciiaall  BBeehhaavviioouurr    

PPoolliiccyy  

  

  

MMaarrcchh  22001111  

Page 10



 

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
Revised Policy – March 2011 

 

 
This policy statement sets out the action Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
takes as a social landlord tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB) in the borough. The 
statement focuses on the housing role of the Council as is required by the Anti Social 
Behaviour Act 2003, whilst setting out the range of agencies working together to 
prevent ASB and promote strong successful communities. 
 
The policy statement must be seen in the context of recent changes in government 
leadership.  This will further influence future policy development but captures existing 
development in policy since the last review. 
 
All local housing authorities are required to have in place and published, a policy and 
procedures document for dealing with occurrences of anti social behaviour.  This 
duty was introduced by Section 12 of The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 and 
accordingly in Rotherham a policy and related procedures have been adopted by the 
Council since December 2004 and amended in 2008.  The policy and procedures 
must be kept under review in order to ensure that changes in legislation and working 
practices are current. 
 
This interim policy is set against the context of success of the local safer 
neighbourhood partnership with, as presented in the Jo
[...]
ck, Woodsetts, Dinnington, 
Letwell, Gildingwells, North Anston, South Anston, Todwick, Kiveton, Wales, Harthill, Woodall 
and Thorpe Salvin 

 
Rother Valley West - 01709 832280 
Covering Brinsworth, Catcliffe, Treeton, Woodhouse Mill, Orgreave, Ulley, Aston, Aughton, 
Swallownest and Thurcroft 

 
Wentworth Valley - 01709 832709 
Covering Flanderwell, Wickersley, Bramley, Hellaby and Maltby 

 
Rotherham North - 01709 832073 
Covering Kimberworth, Blackburn, Meadowbank, Greasbrough, Wingfield, Kimberworth Park, 
Thorpe Hesley, Scholes, Masbrough and Ferham 

 
Rotherham South - 01709 832076 
Covering East Dene, Eastwood, Broom, Wellgate, Clifton, Town Centre, Parkgate Retail World, 
Moorgate and Stag 
 
 

‘’If you or someone you know needs help to understand or read this   

document, please contact us’’: 

  �:    �:    Minicom: 01709 823536 

 

Page 39



Agenda Item 6 Page 40
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 43
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Commercial Waste Collection : Price Review 2011/12
	Commercial Waste Prices Appendices 1 and 2
	Commercial Waste Prices Appendix 3

	4 Review and Refresh of the RMBC Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Procedures
	ASB Policy 2011 refresh Appendix 1
	ASB Policy Appendix 2r

	6 Introductory Tenancy Review Panel
	Anonimised Letter
	Cabinet Report




Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 04/04/11 1J 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
4th April, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair) and Councillor Goulty (Policy Advisor). 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kaye.  
 
D113. COMMERCIAL WASTE COLLECTION : PRICE REVIEW 2011/12  

 
 The Waste Manager, Streetpride, presented a report proposing charges for 

the collection and disposal of commercial waste with effect from 1st April, 
2011. 
 
Consideration had to be given to recovering actual costs for operating the 
Service, whilst continuing to provide as wide a range of services as possible to 
meet customer requirements and to comply with the duty imposed upon the 
Council by legislation. 
 
Consideration was therefore given to a proposed increase of 4%.  Details of the 
proposed scale of charges for Commercial Waste were set out in Appendix 1 
of the submitted report.  The increase accommodated cost of living rises as 
well as the additional waste disposal costs resulting from the Government’s 
further £8 per tonne on Landfill Tax with effect from 1st April, 2011. 
 
Each year a minority of customers failed to pay their accounts on time.  This 
could lead to suspension of collections and eventually termination of the Service 
Agreement.  At this stage the customer sometimes paid their bill and 
requested the Agreement to be reinstated thus incurring the Council with extra 
costs through additional administrative time and bin collection and delivery 
charges.  To reinstate previously terminated Agreements (for non-payment), it 
was proposed that the following fees be charged:- 
 
£42.00 for Agreements up to 360 litre wheeled bins (previously £37.00) 
£93.00 for Agreements above 360 litre wheeled bins (previously £88.00) 
 
The customer would have to pay the reinstatement fee and any outstanding 
debt in full before the Agreement was restarted and the Service resumed. 
 
Reference was also made to proposed charges for the collection of waste from 
Charities which were to be increased by 4%.  Details were set out in Appendix 
2 to the submitted report. 
 
Appendix 3 to the submitted report set out details of prices levied by other 
South and West Yorkshire Councils for the collection and disposal of 
Commercial Waste. 
 
Resolved:-  That approval be given to the proposed price charges, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, for implementation with effect from 1st April, 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 



2J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 04/04/11 
  
 
D114. REVIEW AND REFRESH OF THE RMBC ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 

AND PROCEDURES  
 

 The Safer Neighbourhood Manager submitted the refreshed statutorily 
required Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and associated Summary of the ASB 
Policy and Procedures.   
 
The review took into consideration recent changes in Government thinking and 
recognised that this may influence future Policy development but captured 
existing development in Policy since the last review.   
 
Although there were small “cosmetic” changes to the Policy, the more 
significant changes were set out in the report submitted.  These had been 
made to reflect the shift in focus in how victims across all the different strands 
of anti-social behaviour were dealt with.  The document had also been broken 
down into 15 sections rather than the previous 11 for ease of locating 
information. 
 
Resolved:-  That the refreshed Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and required 
Summary of Policy and Procedures be approved pending release of further 
direction from the Government. 
 

D115. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any person (information likely to reveal the identify of an individual). 
 

D116. INTRODUCTORY TENANCY REVIEW PANEL  
 

 It was noted that an Appeals Panel had been held on 23rd March, 2011, 
comprising Councillors Austen, Ellis and J. Hamilton, to review a decision to 
terminate an Introductory Tenancy. 
 
The Panel had confirmed the decision made on 18th February, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Panel's decision be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services be requested to 
consider the issues raised by the Panel with regard to future sensitive letting 
and the roles and responsibilities of a guarantor for a person under the age of 
18 years. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act - information likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual 
 

 


